FILED APR 30 2003 Kansas State Board of Healing Arts

BEFORE THE BOARD OF HEALING ARTS OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

In the Matter of)	
)	
BRIAN D. GOLDFINE, M.D.)	Docket No. 03-HA-49
Application for Kansas License)	
)	

FINAL ORDER

NOW ON THIS Twenty Sixth Day of April 2003, comes before the Board an application for a license to practice medicine and surgery by Brian D. Goldfine, M.D. (Applicant). Applicant does not appear. Kelli J. Benintendi, Associate Counsel, appear for the Board in opposition to the application.

Applicant is found to be in default. Based upon this default, the Board accepts as true the allegations set forth in the response in opposition to licensure. The Board concludes that the application should be denied.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED that the application for a license to practice medicine and surgery by Brian D. Goldfine, M.D. is denied.

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that this is a Proposed Default Order. A party upon whom a proposed default order is served may file a written motion to vacate the proposed order within 7 days following service of the order. Any such motion must be served upon the Board's executive director at 235 S. Topeka Blvd., Topeka, KS 66603. If the order is not vacated, or if no motion

requesting that the motion be vacated is timely filed, then the proposed order becomes the Final Order of the Board upon the expiration of time for filing a motion to vacate.

Dated this 30th day of April 2003.

Kansas State Board of Healing Arts

_____/s/_ Lawrence T. Buening, Jr. Executive Director

Certificate of Service

I certify that the foregoing Final Order was served this _30th _ day of April 2003 by depositing the same in the United States Mail, first-class postage prepaid, and addressed to:

Brian D. Goldfine, MD c/o Leslie Ozar 6101 W. 147th Street Overland Park, KS 66223

Brian D. Goldfine 5705 West 158th Terr. Overland Park, KS 66223

and a copy was hand-delivered to:

Kelli J. Benintendi Associate Counsel 235 S. Topeka Blvd. Topeka, Kansas 66603

____/s/ LTB Jr.____